Recording requested by and when recorded return to:

200505020127 Skagit County Auditor

5/2/2005 Page

1 of

6 11:14AM

CONSUMER LOAN RECORDS CENTER 1170 SILVER RD HOUSTON, TX 77055 ATTN: MAILSTOP: CLRVLTTX



SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

CHICAGO TITLE IC34749 V

Loan Number: 0058709460

NOTICE:

THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT RESULTS IN YOUR SECURITY INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY BECOMING SUBJECT TO AND OF LOWER PRIORITY THAN THE LIEN OF SOME OTHER OR LATER SECURITY INSTRUMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made this <u>21</u> day of <u>April, 2005</u>, by **Dennis G Thomason and Donna M Thomason**, husband and wife, owner of the land hereinafter described and hereinafter referred to as "Owner", and Washington Mutual Bank, present owner and holder of the Security Instrument and Note first hereinafter described and hereinafter referred to as "Beneficiary";

WITNESSETH

THAT WHEREAS, Dennis G Thomason and Donna M Thomason, husband and wife, as Grantor, did execute a Security Instrument, dated September 17, 2002 to Washington Mutual Bank, a Washington Corporation, as Trustee, covering:

As shown in exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part thereof by this reference: SP #93-033 PTN OF 32-35-3.

to secure a Note in the sum of \$100,000.00, dated September 17, 2002, in favor of Washington Mutual Bank which Security Instrument was recorded on September 23, 2002, under Instrument No. 200209230002, of Official Records, in the Office of the County Recorder of Skagit County, State of Washington, and

WHEREAS, Owner has executed, or is about to execute, a Security Instrument and Note in the sum of \$140,000, dated \$\frac{\sqrt{-21.05}}{\sqrt{-21.05}}\$, in favor of Washington Mutual Bank, hereinafter referred to as "Lender", payable with interest and upon the terms and conditions described therein, which Security Instrument is to be recorded concurrently herewith; and recorded under Auditor's File No. 200505020 |26 ; and WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to obtaining said loan that said Security Instrument last above mentioned shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge upon the land hereinbefore described, prior and superior to the lien or charge of the Security Instrument first above mentioned; and

WHEREAS, Lender is willing to make said loan provided the Security Instrument securing the same is a lien or charge upon the above described property prior and superior to the lien or charge of the Security Instrument first above mentioned and provided that Beneficiary will specifically and unconditionally subordinate the lien or charge of the Security Instrument first above mentioned to the lien or charge of the Security Instrument in favor of Lender; and WHEREAS, it is to the mutual benefit of the parties hereto that Lender make such loan to Owner; and Beneficiary is willing that the Security Instrument securing the same shall, when recorded,

Loan Number: 0058709460

constitute a lien or charge upon said land which is unconditionally prior and superior to the lien or charge of the Security Instrument first above mentioned.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits accruing to the parties hereto and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which consideration is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce Lender to make the loan above referred to, it is hereby declared, understood and agreed as follows:

- (1) That said Security Instrument securing said Note in favor of Lender, and any renewals or extensions thereof, shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge on the property therein described, prior and superior to the lien or charge of the Security Instrument first above mentioned.
- (2) That Lender would not make its loan above described without this Subordination Agreement.
- (3) That this agreement shall be the whole and only agreement with regard to the subordination of the lien or charge of the Security Instrument first above mentioned to the lien or charge of the Security Instrument in favor of Lender above referred to and shall supersede and cancel, but only insofar as would affect the priority between the Deeds of Trust hereinbefore specifically described, any prior agreement as to such subordination including, but not limited to, those provisions, if any, contained in the Security Instrument first above mentioned, which provide for the subordination of the lien or charge thereof to another Deed or Deeds of Trust or to another mortgage or mortgages.

Beneficiary declares, agrees and acknowledges that

- A. He consents to and approves (i) all provisions of the Note and Security Instrument in favor of Lender above referred to, and (ii) all agreements, including but not limited to any loan or escrow agreements, between Owner and Lender for the disbursement of the proceeds of Lender's loan;
- B. Lender in making disbursements pursuant to any such agreement is under no obligation or duty to, nor has Lender represented that it will, see to the application of such proceeds by the person or persons to whom Lender disburses such proceeds and any application or use of such proceeds for purposes other than those provided for in such agreement or agreements shall not defeat the subordination herein made in whole or in part;
- C. He intentionally and unconditionally waives, relinquishes and subordinates the lien or charge of the Security Instrument first above mentioned in favor of the lien or charge upon said land of the Security Instrument in favor of Lender above referred to and understands that in reliance upon, and in consideration of, this waiver, relinquishment and subordination, specific loans and advances are being and will be made and, as part and parcel thereof, specific monetary and other obligations are being and will be entered into which would not be made or entered into but for said reliance upon this waiver, relinquishment and subordination; and
- D. An endorsement has been placed upon the Note secured by the Security Instrument first above mentioned that said Security Instrument has by this instrument been



Loan Number: 0058709460

E. Subordinated to the lien or charge of the Security Instrument in favor of Lender above referred to.

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT CONTAINS A PROVISION WHICH ALLOWS THE PERSON OBLIGATED ON YOUR REAL PROPERTY SECURITY TO OBTAIN A LOAN, A PORTION OF WHICH MAY BE EXPENDED FOR OTHER PURPOSES THAN IMPROVEMENT OF THE LAND.



5/2/2005 Page

3 of

Loan Number: 0058709460 **BENEFICIARY** OWNER By: By: By: Name: ashington Mutual Bank Title: Corporate Officer (ALL SIGNATURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED) IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT. PRIOR TO THE EXECUTION OF THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT, THE PARTIES CONSULT WITH THEIR ATTORNEYS WITH RESPECT THERETO. (SUBORDINATION FORM "B") STATE OF WASHINGTON COUNTY OF KINS On this 25t day 25 2003 personally appeared before me Elaine and , to me known to be the individuals described in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledge that they signed the same as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. ユンシュ WITNESS my hand and official seal this $\frac{2l}{l}$ with n Notary Public in and for the State of Washington residing at: Tacoma My commission expires: **Notary Public** State of Washington HELEN M. BERNARD



5/2/2005 Page

16: Appointment es Dec 18, 2005.

4 of

Loan Number: 0058709460

	F WASHII)			
17	2	Kart) ss personally			
COUNTY	OF	<u> </u>)			
On 4-26-	َ this که	day	personally	appeared	before	me
<u></u>	11 5 (1 homason		and		حاديداد خاد
فكحب	300 M). Thomasor) 	, to me kno	wn to be the in	DIVIDUAIS
described	in and w	no executed th	e within and foreg	oing instrument, and	acknowledge	inat they
mentione		is men nee an	u voluntary act al	nd deed for the use	s and purposes	, merem
Helimone	u.	M. M.				
			,	4		
WITNESS	S my hand	l and official sea	al this 26	day of Apri	<u>, </u>	2005.
/ \			i			
		M. Mit				
		d for the State o	f Washington			
residing a	at: <u>X</u>	(agit Co.				
			Commence of the second			
My comm	nission exp	oires:			NOTARY	
		AWAR.			RA M. M	
			and the second second	(82)	WISSION EXPLOSE	\
			A series of the	/ 8/3	18/20	: \
				181	NOTARY)	⁻ }
					PUDLIC 1	1
				/w/ /~	3.10-2009	• /
			and production of the second s			/
STATE C	F WASHI	NGTON) \{		3-10-2009 OF WASHINGTO	
) ss	and the second s		
COUNTY	' OF)			
On	this	day	personally	appeared	befoe	me
				and		-15 dal1-
4-2-46-2	المحمد المنا	le a supplied the	- within and fance		own to be the in	
				oing instrument, and nd deed for the use		
mentione		is their nee an	u voluntary act a	ia acco for the ase	S and purposes) merem
menuone	u.			\\\3		
WITNES:	S my hand	and official sea	ıl this	day of		
				·	<u></u>	
		d for the State of	f Washington		- L. H. L	st #
residing a	at:				 (A Secretary
My comn	nission exp	oires:	EXHIBIT "	in))		
			EXHIBIT "	ъ.		-NNN



5/2/2005 Page

5 of

EXHIBIT "A"

PARCEL A:

Lot 2, SKAGIT COUNTY SHORT PLAT NO. 93-033, approved August 20, 1993, and recorded August 20, 1993, in Volume 10 of Short Plats, pages 223 and 224, under Auditor's File No. 9308200096, records of Skagit County, Washington; being a portion of the Southwest Quarter of Section 32, Township 35 North, Range 3 East of the Willamette Meridian.

PARCEL B:

Those portions of Lots 3, 4, and 5, FINAL PLAT OF BRIDGEWATER ESTATE, PHASE I, according to the plat thereof recorded in Volume 15 of Plats, pages 174 and 175, records of Skaglt County, Washington, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of said I of 5, Final Plat of Bridgewater Estates, Phase I, (also being the Northeast corner of Lot 2 of Skaglt County Short Plat No. 93-033, approved August 20, 1993, and recorded August 20, 1993, in Volume 10 of Short Plats, pages 223 and 224, under Auditor's File No. 9308200096, records of Skagit County, Washington, being a portion of the Southwest Quarter of Section 32, Township 35 North, Range 3 East of the Williamette Meridian; thence North 89°43"25" West a distance of 440.83 feet along the North line of said I or 2, Skagit County Short Plat No. 93-033(also being the South line of Lots 3, 4, and 5, Final Plat of Bridgewater Estate, Phase I) to the Northwest corner of said Lot 2, Skagit County Short Plat No. 93-033;

thence North 00°24'54" East a distance of 15.24 feet along the Northerly projection of the West line of said Lot 2, Skagit County Short Plat No. 93-033, to an existing East-West fence line as the same is shown on the face of said Final Plat of Bridgewater Estates, Phase I;

thence South 89°09'11" East a distance of 440.84 feet, more or less, along said East-West fence or fence line project to the East line of said Lot 5, Final Plat of Bridgewater Estates, Phase I; thence South 00°24'54" West a distance of 12.00 feet along the East line of said Lot 5 and the point of beginning.

ALL situated in Skagit County, Washington.

- END OF EXHIBIT "A" -

200505020127 Skagit County Auditor

5/2/2005 Page

6 of